Cement & Concrete Composites 34 (2012) 288–294
Contents lists available at SciVerse ScienceDirect
Cement & Concrete Composites
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate /cemconcomp
Repair and strengthening of reinforced concrete square columns
using ferrocement jackets
S.M. Mourad, M.J. Shannag ⇑
Department of Civil Engineering, College of Engineering, King Saud University, Riyadh, Saudi Arabia

was carefully placed in the wooden mold after oiling its surface
so that it was spaced from the sides of the molds by 13 mm using
wooden spacers at edges, which is considered to be the concrete
cover. The molds with the steel cages were placed on the vibration
table at a low speed while the concrete was poured. After casting,
Table 1
Details of tested column specimens.
No. of specimens Designation Preload
(fraction of ultimate load) (%)
Ferrocement jacket
2 (control) SC-1 0 None
SC-2
2 SJ-0-1 0 Two layers of welded wire mesh
encapsulated in high strength mortar
SJ-0-2
2 SJ-60-1 60
SJ-60-2 60
2 SJ-80-1 80
SJ-80-2 80
2 SJ-100-1 100
SJ-100-2
SC: control specimens; SJ-XX: jacketed specimens after preloading by XX% of ultimate load.
Fig. 2. Stages of preparing
Fig. 1. Reinforcement details and dimensions of square column specimen.